501820223 02/14/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID L BLANKENBECKLER	02/10/2012
WILLIAM ALMON JR	02/10/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DPHI, INC. (f/k/a DPHI ACQUISITIONS, INC.)
Street Address:	2101 KEN PRATT BLVD.
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	LONGMONT
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80501

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12249906

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)641-1755 Phone: 6509698300

Email: HTRAN@IMSCIENCES.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: HANNAH TRAN

Address Line 1: 201 SAN ANTONIO CIRCLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 290

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94040

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Hannah Tran

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment-DPHI-12249906#page1.tif source=Assignment-DPHI-12249906#page2.tif source=Assignment-DPHI-12249906#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027703 FRAME: 0299

TOP \$40.00 12249906

501820223

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

The undersigned assignors (together, the "Assignors") have invented and wish to assign the inventions and improvements described and disclosed in the Applications and/or Patents described below (the "Inventions") and DPHI, Inc., (f/k/a DPHI Acquisitions, Inc.) doing business as DataPlay, with an address at 2101 Ken Pratt Blvd., Suite 200, Longmont, CO 80501 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the assets and rights convey, assigned, and transferred pursuant to this Assignment of Patent Rights, made effective as of February 9, 2009 (this "Assignment").

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, each Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally conveys, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, the full extent of all right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (the "*Rights*"):

- The Inventions and all rights in any country of the world with respect to the Inventions;
- United States Patent Publication Number 2010-0095113 and all letters patent, United States patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted or issued with respect to the Inventions (the "Patents");
- United States Patent Application number 12/249,906 entitled "SECURE CONTENT DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM" (filed on October 11, 2008) and all divisions, continuations (in whole or in part), substitutions, renewal, or other applications claiming priority rights from the Patents and/or any such applications (the "Applications");
- All reissues, requests for continuing examinations, reexaminations, extensions or registrations of the Applications and/or the Patents;
- All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts with respect of the Inventions, the
 Applications, and the Patents including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models,
 industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances, and
 including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee;
- The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patents and/or Applications and for Assignee to
 otherwise avail itself of the provisions of the international conventions governing the protection of
 inventions;
- All causes of action, remedies and other enforcement rights related to the Applications, the Inventions, and the Patents (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the Applications, the Inventions, and the Patents);
- All rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Applications, the Inventions, and the Patents;
- Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Applications, the Inventions, and the Patents; and
- All documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the Inventions and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

Assignors will not execute any writing or do any act conflicting with this Assignment of Patent Rights and, without further compensation, will execute all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to grant or issue any and all letters patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of Assignee, as Assignee to the entire interest therein.

PATENT REEL: 027703 FRAME: 0300 A copy of this Assignment will be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document that may be required in any country as proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other protection for any Inventions and to claim the benefit of the right of priority thereto. Assignors grant to Assignee the right, power and authority to insert in this Assignment of Patent Rights any further information or identification that may be necessary or desirable to comply with the applicable rules and procedures for recordation of this Assignment of Patent Rights, or perfecting its benefit, throughout the world.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and anyone properly designated by them and will be binding upon each Assignor, his/her successors or assigns, and anyone properly designated by them.

ASSIGNORS:
OUS BLULL
Name: David L. Blankenbeckler
Date: (cb. 10, 2012

STATE OFColorado)
) ss.
COUNTY OF Boulder)
OnFEB10 2012, before me, David H Davies, Notary Public in and for said State, personally
appeared DAVID L. BLANKENBECKLER, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the
same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon
behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State ofColorado that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal
DAVID DAVIES
Notary Public
Signature (Sea State of Colorado

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 027703 FRAME: 0301

William alpm 2
Name: William Almon, Jr.
Date: 2/10/2012
STATE OFColorado) ss.
COUNTY OF Boulder)
On Feb 10 2012 , before me, David H Davies, Notary Public in and for said State, personally
appeared WILLIAM ALMON, JR., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in
his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf
of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Colorado that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature ____

DAVID DAVIES
Notary Public
State of Colorado

PATENT REEL: 027703 FRAME: 0302

RECORDED: 02/14/2012